
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Tuesday, 17 May 2022 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

CABINET 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held in the Council Chamber, 

Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB on Wednesday, 25 May 2022 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Cabinet 

 

Councillors: Andy Graham (Leader), Duncan Enright (Deputy Leader), Joy Aitman, Lidia  

Arciszewska, Dan Levy, Andrew Prosser, Mathew Parkinson, Carl Rylett and Geoff Saul.  

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Notice of Decisions (Pages 5 - 8) 

To receive notice of the decisions taken at the meeting held on 20 April 2022. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members on any items to be considered at the 

meeting. 

 

4.   Participation of the Public  

To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 

Council’s Rules of Procedure. 

 

5.   Receipt of Announcements  
Purpose: 

To receive any announcements from the Leader of the Council or Members of the 

Cabinet. 

 

6.   Whistle-Blowing Policy (Pages 9 - 26) 

Purpose 

To present Cabinet with an updated Whistle-Blowing Policy for adoption. 

To update and replace the existing Whistle-Blowing Policy to highlight key legislation and 

the roles and responsibilities of Members, Officers and other parties. 

 

Recommendation 

a) That Cabinet approves and adopts the Policy attached to this report and; 

b) That Cabinet authorise the Chief Executive to approve future minor amendments to 

the Policy in consultation with the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit, Legal 

Services and the Leader of the Council. 

 

7.   Discretionary Funding Policy - Energy Council Tax Rebate 2022 (Pages 27 - 34) 

Purpose 

The Government has announced a package of support known as the Energy Bills rebate.  

There are two elements to the support.  One being a mandatory scheme and the second 

being a discretionary scheme.  The purpose of this report is to formally agree the 

criteria for the discretionary scheme and approve the Policy. 

 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Cabinet: 

a) Approve the eligibility criteria, as set out in Annex A; and 

b) Delegate the distribution of surplus funds to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for Finance as details in para 2.9 of this report. 

 

8.   Community Infrastructure Levy (Pages 35 - 40) 
Purpose  

To provide an update on the introduction of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in 

Page 2



 

West Oxfordshire.   

 

Recommendation 

a) That Cabinet note the content of the report; and 

b) Agree that of the four potential options identified, that Option 2 be progressed in 

terms of taking CIL forward in West Oxfordshire. 

 

9.   Disposal and development of land at Walterbush Road, Chipping Norton for Custom 

Build Zero Carbon Homes (Pages 41 - 50) 

Purpose 

To agree to the funding option, to seek approval to enter into a legal agreement with the 

enabling developer GreenAxis to develop eight custom build net-zero carbon homes, 

and to dispose of the land for that purpose. 

 

Recommendation 

That Cabinet agree: 

a) to support the development of eight net zero carbon affordable homes at 

Walterbush road as set out in 3.1 and Annex C; 

b) to allocate S.106 funding of £40,000 for the planning fee, as part of the gap funding to 

provide affordable homes and to enter into a legal agreement with GreenAxis, the 

developer, to enable them to apply for planning permission to develop eight homes 

on the site; 

c) to allocate further S.106 funding of £221,000 as gap funding to cover the cost of 

providing the homes as affordable with a 20% discount against market value; 

d) to dispose of the site, once planning permission has been obtained, so that 

GreenAxis can enter into legal and financial agreements with the individual residents 

who will be buying the homes; 

e) to enter into agreements/impose covenants with GreenAxis and future occupiers 

requiring that the 20% discount remains in perpetuity based on the high level 

provision set out in this report; and 
f) to delegate authority to agree the final terms of the above agreements to the Chief 

Finance Officer and Interim Head of Legal Services. 

 

10.   Appointment of Representatives to Outside Bodies 2022/23 (Pages 51 - 56) 

Purpose 

To consider the appointment of representatives to Outside Bodies for 2022/2023. 

 

Recommendations 

That Council makes appointments to the bodies listed in Annex A and notifies of any 

appointments to vacant positions. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Cabinet 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 20 April 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Michele Mead (Leader), David Harvey (Deputy Leader), Suzi Coul, Merilyn 

Davies, Jane Doughty, Jeff Haine and Norman MacRae MBE. 

Also present: Councillors Julian Cooper, Derek Cotterill, Andy Graham, Gill Hill and Alex 

Postan. 

Officers:  Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Democratic Services Manager), Jan Britton (Managing 

Director - Publica), Georgina Dyer (Business Partner Accountant), Giles Hughes (Chief 

Executive), Jasmine McWilliams (Estates Manager) and Frank Wilson (Group Finance Director 

- Publica). 

Also present: Chris Urwin, Finance Director for Publica. 

99 Notice of Decisions  

The notice of the decisions taken at the meeting held on 16 March 2022 were agreed. 

100 Apologies for Absence  

There were no apologies for absence received. 

101 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

102 Participation of the Public  

There was none. 

103 Receipt of Announcements  

Electric Vehicles 

Councillor MacRae advised that three electric panel vans had been added to the Council’s 

fleet, following a minor delay.   

 

End of Civic Year 

The Leader addressed the meeting and highlighted that it was the last Cabinet meeting of the 

Civic Year.  She took the opportunity to thank all members of her Cabinet along with the 

officers who had supported them throughout that time.  Councillor Mead concluded by 

reflecting on the active year that had passed. 

104 Publica Business Plan  

Members received a report from the Chief Executive which asked them to consider the 

Publica Business Plan 2022-25 and any comments made by the Finance and Management 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the draft Business Plan.  The Cabinet were asked to 

recommend that the Leader (as Shareholder Representative) approve the plan, subject to any 

comments the Cabinet wished to make, and those made by other Shareholder Councils. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet 

20/April2022 

 

The report explained that as part of the establishment of Publica Group (Support) Ltd. 

(Publica), twelve items were identified as Reserved Matters for Shareholder approval to 

ensure that shareholder Councils retained the necessary control over their Teckal company. 

 

The Reserved Matters decisions fell to the Shareholder Representatives to determine. For 

each shareholder Council, the Shareholder Representative was designated as the Leader of the 

Coun
[...]
 that Ubico would often employ agency staff to cover any vacancies, however, there 

was more leeway when it came to replacing members of the corporate team. 

 

In response to Councillor Cooper’s query relating to the removal of the vacancy factor, the 

Locality Directory, Frank Wilson, advised that this would cost each authority approximately 

£200,000. 

 

Councillor Graham asked when the other partner Council’s were considering the Business 

Plan and was advised that it had already been approved by the relevant Cabinet at Cotswold 

and the Forest of Dean District Councils. 

 

Page 6



Cabinet 

20/April2022 

 

Having been proposed and duly seconded, the Cabinet 

 

Resolved that the Publica Business Plan 2022-25 be approved by the Leader, as the Council’s 

Shareholder Representative for Publica Group (Support) Ltd and subject to any minor 

amendments that might arise from the final stages of consultation with the Shareholder 

Councils and/or general editing. 

105 Ubico Business Plan  

Members received a report from the Chief Executive which asked them to consider the Ubico 

Business Plan 2022-23 and any comments made by the Finance and Management and 

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committees, on the draft Business Plan and to 

recommend that the Leader (as Shareholder Representative) approve the plan, subject to any 

comments the Cabinet wishes to make and those made by other Shareholder Councils. 

 

The report explained that West Oxfordshire District Council (WODC), was a shareholder of 

Ubico Limited, a teckal company, designed to deliver environmental services, offering better 

value for money than commercial contracts. As part of the establishment of Ubico, a number 

of items were identified as reserved matters for council approval to ensure that shareholder 

councils retained an element of control over their company.  Approval of the Business Plan 

therefore fell to the Leader, as the Council’s representative, to determine. 

[...]
rise from the final stages of consultation with the other Shareholder Councils and/or general 

editing. 

106 Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED: That, in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in 

paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, the public were 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining item of business. 

107 Investment Property - Surrender and Grant of New Lease  

Members received a report from the Business Manager for Assets and Council Priorities 

which asked them to consider approval to complete a surrender of an existing commercial 

lease and grant a new lease to a new tenant. 

 

The report explained that a Council owned property, purchased in July 2012, was currently 

occupied by a tenant on a long term tenancy.  The company had since entered into a 

Company Voluntary Arrangement and had been seeking an alternative tenant to take over the 

lease.  Two separate companies had expressed an interest and their offers were detailed at 

section 2.2 and 2.3 of the report.  

 

Having considered the options, officers were proposing that a new tenant should be secured, 

subject to terms, to preserve the Council’s revenue income at the property.  Of the two 

companies, one was forecast to generate a higher revenue income than the other. 

 

An alternative option was that the Council could decide not to agree to the surrender and 

grant of a new lease.  The existing lease would continue until September 2025 at which point 
it was likely that the tenant would vacate and the Council would have a void period pending 

the acquisition of a new tenant.  

 

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Coul, introduced the report and proposed the 

recommendations as laid out.  This was seconded by Councillor MacRae. 

 

Following discussions relating to the purchasing criteria for local authorities and clarification 

from officers on the rent free period, Members agreed with the officer’s recommendation. 

 

Having been proposed and duly seconded, the Cabinet 

 

Resolved that 

 

a) the proposal to agree to a surrender of the existing lease and the grant of a new lease to 

the company detailed in the report, is approved; and 

b) delegated authority is granted to the Interim Head of Legal Services, in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Finance and the Group Manager for Commissioning, to approve 

the final terms of the transactions. 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 2.20 pm 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

Name and date of 

Committee 

Cabinet 

Wednesday 25 May 2022 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 6 

 

 Subject Whistle-Blowing Policy 

Wards affected All indirectly 

Accountable 

member 

TBC 

Accountable officer 

 

Report Author 

Giles Hughes, Chief Executive 

Email: Giles.Hughes@westoxon.gov.uk  

Emma Cathcart, Head of Service, Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit  

Email: Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To present Cabinet with an updated Whistle-Blowing Policy for adoption. 

To update and replace the existing Whistle-Blowing Policy to highlight key 

legislation and the roles and responsibilities of Members, Officers and other 

parties. 

Annexes Annex A – Whistle-Blowing Policy  

Recommendation (a) That Cabinet approves and adopts the Policy attached to this report and; 
(b) That Cabinet authorise the Chief Executive to approve future minor 

amendments to the Policy in consultation with the Counter Fraud and 

Enforcement Unit, Legal Services and the Leader of the Council. 

Corporate priorities  In administering its responsibilities the Council has a duty to enforce the law 

and prevent wrongdoing, whether it is attempted by someone outside or 
within the Council such as another organisation, a resident, an employee or 

a Councillor, thus supporting corporate priorities and community plans. 

Key Decision No 

Exempt No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

Any Polici
[...]

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 7 

Subject DISCRETIONARY FUNDING POLICY – ENERGY COUNCIL TAX 

REBATE  

Wards affected All 

Accountable member TBC 

Accountable officer Mandy Fathers – Business Manager for Operations and Enabling 

Email: mandy.fathers@publicagroup.uk      

Summary/Purpose The Government has announced a package of support known as the 

Energy Bills rebate.  There are two elements to the support.  One being a 

mandatory scheme and the second being a discretionary scheme.  The 

purpose of this report is to formally agree the criteria for the 

discretionary scheme and approve the Policy  

Annexes Annex A – Discretionary Funding Policy 

Recommendation(s) It is recommended that the Cabinet: 

a) Approve the eligibility criteria, as set out in Annex A; and, 
b) Delegate the distribution of surplus funds to the Chief Finance 

Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance as 
details in para 2.9 of this report 

Corporate priorities  Delivering excellent modern services whilst ensuring the financial 

sustainability of the Council. 

Key Decision NO 

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

Chief Executive,, Monitoring Officer, Interim Head of Legal Services, 

Finance Business Partner, Group Manager, Director of Finance (Publica) 

 

  

Page 27

Agenda Item 7

mailto:mandy.fathers@publicagroup.uk


 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 The Government has announced a package of support known at the Energy Bills Rebate to 

help households with rising energy bills.  This includes: 

 

 A £200 discount on energy bills this autumn for domestic electricity customers 

 A £150 non-repayable rebate for households in council tax bands A to D, known as 

the Council Tax Rebate 

 A discretionary funding for billing authorities to support households who are in 

need, but not eligible for the Council Tax Rebate, known as the Discretionary 
Funding 

 

1.2 This report and the Policy attached as Annex A is specifically to cover the Discretionary 

Fun
[...]
IL TAX REBATE 2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31



1. Introduction 

1.1 The Government has announced a package of support, known as the Energy Bills 

Rebate to support households with rising energy bills.  This includes: 

 

a) £150 non-repayable rebate for households in England in Council Tax bands A 

to D, known as the Council Tax Rebate scheme; and 

 

b) £144 million of discretionary funding for billing authorities to support 

households who are in need, but are not eligible for the Council Tax Rebate; 

known as the Discretionary Fund 
 

1.2 This Policy is specifically intended to support those households who do not meet the 

eligibility criteria for the main Council Tax Rebate scheme.  

 

2. Eligibility   

2.1 The discretionary funding is to support other households who on 1 April 2022 are 

either council taxpayers or energy bill payers, but are not covered by the main Council 

Tax Rebate scheme.  This will include: 

 Council Tax bands E – H where a disabled band reduction is awarded 

 Properties in bands E – H where: 

I. Council Tax Support is paid 

II. A Carer disregard is applied 

III. A Severely Mentally Impaired (SMI) disregard is applied  

 

 Anyone else who pays the energy bills in respect of a property which is their 

primary residence and are not the Council Tax Payer and are on a low income 

or income related benefits. (There must also be no payment made for the 

property under the main scheme). 

 

 People who are in supported/emergency accommodation. The property must 

be their primary residence and they must be paying or contributing to energy 

bills. 

 

 People that are in receipt of a low income or income related benefits who 

reside in houses of multiple occupation (HMO’s) and other properties where 

the landlord, property owner or employer is the council taxpayer.  The 

property must be the primary residence of the person being paid and they must 

be paying or contributing to energy bills.  (There 
[...]
update would reduce the risk of the Council’s evidence being found to 

be out of date at examination.  

 

 
Page 37



Option 3 – Commission New Viability Evidence and Prepare a new Draft Charging 

Schedule for Consultation 

 

3.13. The third option is essentially to start from scratch by commissioning completely new 

viability evidence and preparing and consulting on a new CIL draft charging schedule prior 

to submission and examination. 

 

3.14. Whilst this would arguably be the most ‘robust’ option, it clearly has a more significant 

cost and time implication compared to Option 2. There is also a risk of ‘consultation 

fatigue’ as this would be the fourth time that the District Council would have consulted 

on a CIL draft charging schedule. 

 

Option 4 – Continue to Defer Any Further Progress 

 

3.15. The fourth option is to continue to defer any further progress with the introduction of 

CIL into West Oxfordshire given the Government’s stated intention to replace CIL and 

to instead, work towards the introduction of the new Infrastructure Levy (IL) at the 

earliest opportunity.  

 

3.16. The advantage of this option is that no further resources would be necessary in the short-
term. However, as it may take a considerable period of time for the new Levelling-Up and 

Regeneration Bill to become law, clearly it creates uncertainty and presents something of 

a missed opportunity for additional revenue to be secured through CIL whilst it remains 

in place.  

 

4. RECOMMENDED WAY FORWARD 

 

4.1. Of the four options outlined above, the recommendation of Officers is to pursue Option 

2 and commission a partial update of the Council’s CIL viability evidence prior to 

submission and examination of its draft CIL charging schedule.  

 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

5.1. There will be a relatively modest cost associated with commissioning the updated viability 

evidence. It should be noted however that a proportion of future CIL receipts (5%) would 

be able to be spent on administrative costs such as this.  

  

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

6.1. The report raises no direct legal implications.  

 

7. RISK ASSESSMENT 

 

7.1. The report raises no specific risks. 

  

8. EQUALITIES IMPACT 

 

8.1. The report raises no specific implications in relation to the public sector equality duty or 

Equality Act 2010.  

  

Page 38



9. CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 

 

9.1. The report raises no direct climate change.  

 

10. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS  

 

10.1. The alternative options are as set out in the report.   

 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

11.1. None.  

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

CABINET - 25 MAY 2022  

Report Number Agenda Item 9  

Subject DISPOSAL AND DEVELOPMENT OF LAND AT WALTERBUSH ROAD, 

CHIPPING NORTON FOR CUSTOM BUILD ZERO CARBON HOMES 

Wards affected Chipping Norton 

Accountable 

member 

TBC 

Accountable officer Claire Locke, Group Manager 

Email: claire.locke@publicagroup.co,uk      

Summary/Purpose To agree to the funding option, to seek approval to enter into a legal 

agreement with the enabling developer GreenAxis to develop eight custom 

build net-zero carbon homes, and to dispose of the land for that purpose. 

Annexes Annex A - site plan showing land ownership 

Annex B - Indicative development designs 

Annex C - Costed options for development 

Recommendation/s That Cabinet agree: 

(a) to support the development of eight net zero carbon affordable homes at 

Walterbush road as set out in 3.1 and Annex C. 

(b) to allocate S.106 funding of £40,000 for the planning fee, as part of the 

gap funding to provide affordable homes and to enter into a legal agreement 

with GreenAxis, the developer, to enable them to apply for planning 

permission to develop eight homes on the site, 

(c) to allocate further S.106 funding of £221,000 as gap funding to cover the 

cost 
[...]
m of office as Trustee) 

2 Mr D S T Enright (to Dec 2020) 

Vacancy (to December 2023) 

32. Citizens Advice West Oxfordshire 

Management Committee 

1 Suzi Coul 

33. World Heritage UK  1 Julian Cooper 

34. LGA General Assembly 

(Appointment by Office) 

1 Leader 

Deputy Leader  

35. South East England Councils (SEEC) 

 

1  Leader 

Deputy Leader 

36. Oxfordshire Leaders Group 

(Appointment by Office) 

1 Leader 

Deputy Leader 

37. Oxfordshire Growth Board 

(Appointment by Office) 

1 Leader 

Deputy Leader 

P
age 55



 

 

OUTSIDE BODY 

 

NUMBER OF  

REPRESENTATIVES 

 

REPRESENTATIVE(S)  

2022/2023 

38. Oxfordshire Growth Board Scrutiny 

Panel 

3 Dan Levy 

2 x vacancies 

 

39. Oxfordshire Growth Board Housing 

Sub-Group 

1 

Plus 1 substitute 

Jeff Haine 

Vacancy (substitute) 

40. Oxfordshire Growth Board 

Infrastructure Sub-Group 

1 

Plus 1 substitute 

Jeff Haine 

Vacancy (substitute) 

41. Oxfordshire Growth Board Spatial 

Planning Sub-Group 

1 

Plus 1 substitute 

Jeff Haine 

 Ted Fenton (substitute) 

42. South West Audit Partnership 

Board – Member Representative 

1 1 x vacancy 

 

 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	1 Notice of Decisions
	6 Whistle-Blowing Policy
	Item 6 - CDC, FOD, WODC & Publica Whistleblowing Policy Jan 2022

	7 Discretionary Funding Policy - Energy Council Tax Rebate 2022
	Item 7 - WODC Energy Council Tax Rebate Policy 2022

	8 Community Infrastructure Levy
	9 Disposal and development of land at Walterbush Road, Chipping Norton for Custom Build Zero Carbon Homes
	10 Appointment of Representatives to Outside Bodies 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Cabinet 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 25 May 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Andy Graham (Leader), Duncan Enright (Deputy Leader), Joy Aitman (Cabinet 

Member for Stronger, Healthy Communities), Lidia Arciszewska (Cabinet Member for 

Environment), Dan Levy (Cabinet Member for Finance), Mathew Parkinson (Cabinet Member 

for Customer Delivery), Andrew Prosser (Cabinet Member for Climate Change), Carl Rylett 

(Cabinet Member for Planning and Sustainable Development), Geoff Saul (Cabinet Member for 

Housing and Social Welfare). 

Officers:  Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance Officer, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 

Officer), Giles Hughes (Chief Executive), Susan Sale (Monitoring Officer), Frank Wilson 

(Group Finance Director - Publica), Michelle Ouzman (Strategic support Officer) and Anne 

Learmonth (Strategic Support Officer). 

108 Notice of Decisions  

The notice of decisions taken at the meeting held on 20 April were approved and signed by 

the Chair as a correct record.  

109 Apologies for Absence  

There were no apologies for absence received. 

110 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

111 Participation of the Public  

There were no participation of the public received.  

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Andy Graham stated he was really keen on the 
members of the public attending and participating in committee meetings. He went on to say 

he was going to introduce a scheme, to encourage members of the public to attend in future. 

112 Receipt of Announcements  

The Leader of the council Councillor Andy Graham, welcomed everyone to the Cabinet 

Committee meeting especially those members of the public that had attended. He then went 

on to introduce the new cabinet membership and their roles: 

Councillor Duncan Enright (Labour) Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic 

Development 

Councillor Dan Levy (Lib Dem) Cabinet Member for Finance  

Councillor Carl Rylett (Lib Dem) Cabinet Member for Planning and Sustainable Development 

Councillor Mathew Parkinson (Lib Dem) Cabinet Member for Customer Delivery 

Councillor Joy Aitman (Labour) Cabinet Member for Stronger, Healthy Communities 

Councillor Geoff Saul (Labour) Cabinet Member for Housing and Social Welfare 

Councillor Lidia Arciszewska (Lib Dem) Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor Andrew Prosser (Green) Cabinet Member for Climate Change 



Cabinet 

25/May2022 

 

The Chair had three key announcements: 

1. The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), the Council had received a conditional £1m 

to be spent staggered over the next three years. The primary goal of the UK SPF is to 

increase pride of place and increase life chances across the UK, intended to reduce 

inequalities between communities. The Cabinet will be developing an investment plan 

to show how we propose to spend the allocation, following stakeholder engagement. 

This should come to the Cabinet in July for approval. 

2. Food strategy, yesterday the cabinet at Oxfordshire County Council (OCC), endorsed 

the OCC food funding, and agreed to award grant funding of £32.500 to West 

Oxfordshire District Council (WODC). This money will be used to tackle the 

challenges in the health and wellbeing, climate and biodiversity, fair incomes of 

employment and sustainable food system. We look forward to working with the OCC 

and other partners on these issues.   

3. Gardening communities funding, earlier in the week the Government announced 

funding to support gardening communities across England. WODC has received 

£50,000 which will be allocated to the Salt Cross Village, this will ensure an exemplar 

development with high quality of design. 

 

The Chair stated that in future this is the item where any grants or funding that was received 

by Council, would be announced in order to keep residents informed and to be transparent. 

113 Whistle-Blowing Policy  

Members received a Whistle-Blowing Policy report, from the Head of Service, Counter Fraud 

and Enforcement Unit, Emma Cathcart. 

The Chair introduced the policy which was on pages 9-26 on the agenda and explained that it 

is in keeping with all councils following similar directives, the purpose of bringing it forward to 

cabinet is the recommendation to approve and adopt the policy, and the cabinet authorises 

the Chief Executive to approve future minor amendments to the policy, in consultation with 

the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit, Legal Services and the Leader of the Council. Other 

councils are adopting the same policy, it has been through committees prior to coming to this 

Cabinet, on that basis, the Chair asked the Cabinet if they were happy to approve.  

Resolved the Cabinet approved as per recommendation in the report. 

114 Discretionary Funding Policy - Energy Council Tax Rebate 2022  

Members received a report for Discretionary Funding Policy – Energy Council Tax Rebate, 

from Mandy Fathers the Business Manager for Operations and Enabling.  

The Chair introduced the report, and read out the purpose from the report: 

The Government has announced a package of support known as the Energy Bills rebate. There 

are two elements to the support. One being a mandatory scheme and the second being a 

discretionary scheme. The purpose of this report is to formally agree the criteria for the 

discretionary scheme and approve the Policy. 

Councillor Dan Levy the Cabinet Member for Finance thanked the officers for putting the 

report together. Some residents that were not in Council Tax band A to D but were still 

deserving, needed help with their energy bills. These people need to be identified, some of 

which have already come forward and have been identified. However there were still people 

out there to be identified, there is a campaign to reach out using old fashioned contact 



Cabinet 

25/May2022 

methods, and new social media methods by early July. By the 23 July 2022 we are confident all 

those will be identified that are still in need, and monies can be distributed, as we would have 

the policy and process in place. 

The Chair asked the Cabinet if they had any questions and are they in agreement to approve 

the policy. 

Resolved the Cabinet approved the policy as stated in the original report. 

115 Community Infrastructure Levy  

Members received a report for Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), from Chris Hargraves 

the Planning Policy Manager. 

Councillor Rylett the Cabinet Member for Cabinet Member for Planning and Sustainable 

Development introduced the report and thanked the officers for the work that had been 

done. There were four options detailed within the report: 

1. Progress Straight to Submission and Examination 

2. Viability Evidence Partial Update 

3. Commission New Viability Evidence and Prepare a new Draft Charging Schedule for 

Consultation 

4. Continue to Defer Any Further Progress 

 

The Cabinet is recommended to approve option two as laid out in the original report. 

The Chair asked the Cabinet if the recommendation for option two be approved. 

Resolved that option two within the original report was approved by Cabinet. 

116 Disposal and development of land at Walterbush Road, Chipping Norton for 

Custom Build Zero Carbon Homes  

The members received a report for Disposal and development of land at Walterbush Road, 

Chipping Norton for Custom Build Zero Carbon Homes, from Claire Locke,  the Group 

Manager for Commissioning, Leadership and Management. 

Councillor Saul the Cabinet Member for Housing and Social Welfare introduced the report, an 

exciting project to develop a former playground area on Walterbush road, chipping Norton, 

to develop eight custom built, zero carbon homes, which will also be affordable homes in 

perpetuity. Councillor Saul thought that officers had worked incredibly hard to come up with 

a scheme that meets so many of the councils aims and objectives. This deliver and promote 

additional affordable housing and using section 106 monies, it will promote custom built 

homes, of which affordable plots are in very short supply and gives us the ability to module 

built examples using our net zero carbon tool kit. There are already 13 on the custom build 

register, in Chipping Norton, and 19 across the district. 

Councillor Saul then proposed that the Cabinet approves options set out in the original 

report.  

Councillor St John asked if the Section 106 money was coming from unallocated Section 106 

monies and if so how much is left in that fund, as he thought Section 106 money were 

allocated to specific sites.  

Councillor Saul thought Section 106 monies that could not be spent to provide affordable 

homes on developers site, left the Council to apply for these funds to be used on other 



Cabinet 

25/May2022 

affordable housing schemes. He added he would ask officers how much was in the Section 106 

pot and would get back to Councillor St John. 

The Chair asked members if they approved the report’s recommendations a) to f). 

Resolved that the Cabinet approved the recommendations as set out in the original report. 

117 Appointment of Representatives to Outside Bodies 2022/23  

The Chair introduced the updated copy of the outside bodies report. 

The Chair stated he would page the report. 

Councillor Al-Yousuf referred to number 11 as he was listed as the representative incorrectly, 

he had ended his three year term a year ago. This was noted to be amended. 

The Chair noted number 7 should read London Oxford Consultative Committee. This was 

noted to be amended. 

Councillor Enright the Cabinet Member for Economic Development noted number 31 the 

term in brackets to December 2020 should be deleted. This was noted to be amended. 

The Chair explained that number 38 had three vacancies and that they were still in discussion 

and had yet to be appointed. 

The Chair also wanted to add that representative to outside bodies was important, and that 

some were more statuary than others.  

A process proposal is being drawn up on how to feedback from these meetings and who 

would be the contacts at these bodies. Also we are going to ask the chairs of the outside 

bodies to give a briefing to the Councillors so that they can be informed fully about the 

organisations purpose. 

A further list of outside bodies that are not contained within the report being looked at today 

will be brought to a future Cabinet Committee meeting. 

Therefore the Cabinet 

Resolved that the current report with amendments be noted. 

 

The Meeting closed at 2.22 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


